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1 Preliminary  

1.1 Introduction 

The following written Clause 4.6 Variation Request has been prepared in accordance with the provisions 

of Clause 4.6 - Exception to development standards of the Richmond Valley Local Environmental Plan 

2012 (‘Richmond Valley LEP’). This Clause 4.6 Variation Request has been prepared to justify the 

contravention of the height of building (‘HOB’) development standard under Clause 4.3 of the Richmond 

Valley LEP. It specifically demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. In addition, the request explains on 

what basis there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening development 

standard.  

This Variation Request has been set out generally in accordance with the NSW Department of Planning 

and Environment Guide to Varying Development Standards (November 2023). The request also 

considers the current case law which further clarifies the approach to Clause 4.6 requests. 

1.2 Site and Proposed Development 

This request has been made in respect of a Development Application for Development Consent for 

Warehouse (including cold storage) and Distribution Centre and Signage on land at: 

• 7 and 9 Dyraaba Street, Casino NSW 2470, described as Lot 1 on DP1265471 and Lot 50 on 

DP1269942 (“Site 1”); and  

• 90-94 Colches Street, Casino NSW 2470, described as Lots 2-3 on DP111679, Lot 1 on 

DP118459 and Lot 92 on DP1230955 (“Site 2”).   

This request relates specifically to the proposed new Warehouse and Distribution Centre building 

proposed over Site 1. 

1.3 Zone 

The site is zoned E4 General Industrial (formerly Zone IN1 General Industrial) under the Richmond 

Valley LEP, and the proposed uses are permitted with consent in the zone.  

1.4 Clause 4.6 of the Richmond Valley LEP 2012 

In accordance with Clause 4.6 of the Richmond Valley LEP a written request that seeks to justify a 

contravention to a development standard must demonstrate compliance with the tests set out in 4.6(3). 

The justification set out in section 2 below demonstrates that strict compliance with the standards would 

be both unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance and that there are also sufficient environmental 

planning grounds to justify the contravention.  

Richmond Valley LEP 2012 – Clause 4.6(3) 

3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development 
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that 
seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating— 
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case, and 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard. 
 

Note— The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 requires a development application for 
development that proposes to contravene a development standard to be accompanied by a document setting 
out the grounds on which the applicant seeks to demonstrate the matters in paragraphs (a) and (b). 
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2 Proposed Variation to Clause 4.3 (HOB) 

2.1 Planning instrument, development standard and proposed variation 

This section provides an overview of the environmental planning instrument and development standard 

subject to the variation request, as well as the proposed variation itself. The assessment in Table 1 

below is structured in accordance with the Guide to Varying Development Standards (November 2023). 

Details on Proposed Variation Response 

What is the environmental planning 

instrument/s you are seeking to vary? 

The Richmond Valley LEP 2012. 

Identify the development standard to be 

varied 

The proposal provides a variation to the height of 

building development standard (Clause 4.3) applying to 

the site per the Richmond Valley LEP. The HOB 

development standard is extracted below: 

 

Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings:  

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 

(a) to establish the maximum height for buildings, 

(b) to ensure that the height of buildings 

complements the streetscape and character of 

the area in which the buildings are located, 

(c) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, 

loss of privacy and loss of solar access to 

existing development. 

(2)  The height of a building on any land is not to exceed 

the maximum height shown for the land on the Height 

of Buildings Map. 

Identify the type of development standard The development standard is numerical as it relates to 

building height. 

What is the numeric value of the 

development standard in the 

environmental planning instrument? 

Clause 4.3 HOB: Maximum height of 8.5m  

What is the difference between the 

existing and proposed numeric values? 

What is the percentage variation 

(between the proposal and the 

environmental planning instrument)? 

The proposed maximum building height is 10.16m and 

exceeds the development standard by 1.66m, which is 

a percentage variation of 19.5%. 

Visual representation of the proposed 
variation (if relevant) 

Refer to Figure 1 overleaf for a graphical 
representation of the proposed variation. 

Table 1: Planning instrument, development standard and proposed variation (Source: Guide to 

Varying Development Standards) 
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Figure 1: Extent of proposed building height variation 

2.2 Justification for the proposed variation 

This section of the written request addresses Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of the Richmond Valley LEP. It 

specifically outlines how compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances of the case and the sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard. Again, this section has been structured in accordance with the Guide to 

Varying Development Standards (November 2023). 

2.2.1 Clause 4.6(3)(a) - Is compliance with the development standard 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case? 

Case law (in particular Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446) sets out the five common 

ways for establishing that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

support of justifying a variation. Per the Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] 

NSWLEC 118, these five ways are not exhaustive; they are merely the most commonly invoked ways. 

In addition, an applicant does not need to establish all the ways.  

These five common methods from the Wehbe v Pittwater Council 156 LGERA 446 case are set out in 

section 2.5 of the Guide to Varying Development Standards (November 2023) and are summarised 

below: 

1. The objectives of the standard are met, notwithstanding non-compliance with the 

standard (Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446 at [42] and [43]). 

2. The underlying objectives or purpose of the development standard is not relevant to the 

development meaning that compliance is unnecessary (Wehbe v Pittwater Council at [45]). 

3. The underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required 

with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable (Wehbe v Pittwater Council at [46]). 

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’s own 

decisions in granting development consents that depart from the standard (Wehbe v Pittwater 

Council at [47]). 

5. The zoning of the land on which the development is proposed to be carried out is unreasonable 

or inappropriate so that the development standard is also unreasonable or unnecessary and 

compliance with the standard is therefore unreasonable or unnecessary (Wehbe v Pittwater 

Council at [48]). 

 
In consideration of the above listed common ways, the proposal is deemed to achieve item 1 above as 

the proposal would meet the objectives of the HOB development standard notwithstanding the non-

compliance with the height limitation. This is demonstrated as follows: 
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Objectives of Development Standard Response 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as 

follows— 

(a) to establish the maximum height 

for buildings, 

The proposal will not prejudice the ability of the clause 

to establish the maximum height for buildings, taking 

into consideration the flexibility in the application of 

development standards under Clause 4.6.  

 

(b) to ensure that the height of 

buildings complements the 

streetscape and character of the 

area in which the buildings are 

located, 

The proposal is located within an established industrial 

area and is surrounded by industrial developments of 

similar scale. The increased height is appropriately 

balanced by the high standard contemporary industrial 

building design and generous landscape planting which 

will ultimately improve the character of the street and 

locality and act as a catalyst for further industrial 

developments along Dyraaba Street. The proposal 

thereby provides an appropriate transition between the 

existing industrial buildings in vicinity of the site and 

modern industrial developments expected to come 

forward in the future under the E4 zone.  

Overall, the proposal would have a positive interface 

with the surrounding industrial built form and 

complement both the established and future industrial 

character of the street and locality. 

(c) to minimise visual impact, 

disruption of views, loss of privacy 

and loss of solar access to existing 

development. 

 

Careful consideration has been given to the design of 

the building roof line to ensure that there will be no 

unreasonable visual or amenity impacts imparted on 

the residents to the south of the site on Dean Street. 

Specifically, the built form has been designed so that 

the part of the roof line that exceeds 8.5m is limited to 

the northern half of the building which fronts Dyraaba 

Street (industrial street / primary frontage) with the 

southern half of the building facing Dean Street 

remaining <8.5m. The part of the roof line which 

exceeds 8.5m is setback over 21.79m from Dean 

Street. This setback ensures that the rise in height 

would be largely imperceptible from the sensitive uses 

and public domain along Dean Street. Therefore, the 

proposed building’s interface with Dean Street will 

present as an 8.5m industrial structure that is 

consistent with the local industrial character and the 

built form overall outcomes for the zone and DCP 

provisions for industrial developments.  

Further, due to the ample setbacks provided between 

the 10.16m roof line and Dean Street frontage, the 

proposed increased height is not considered to bring 

about any issues by way of loss of privacy and solar 

access. Therefore, whilst the proposed building height 

results in a minor technical deviation from the numerical 

8.5m HOB standard, the partial increase in height will 

be largely imperceptible from Dean Street and will not 
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Objectives of Development Standard Response 

detract from the amenity of surrounding sensitive uses 

by way of views, privacy or solar access. 

Table 2: Assessment against objectives of height of building development standard    

In light of the above assessment against the objectives of the HOB development standard, compliance 

with the height limit is therefore considered both unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances 

of the case. 

2.2.2 Clause 4.6(3)(b) - Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard?  

Per section 2.6 of the Guide to Varying Development Standards and case law (Initial Action Pty Ltd v 

Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118), there is no definition of ‘environmental planning 

grounds’. However, case law clarifies that ‘environmental planning grounds’ relate to the subject matter, 

scope, and purpose of the Act, including the objects in section 1.3 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). This provides a wide range of potential grounds.  

The grounds must be sufficient to justify the development and should relate to the aspect of the 

proposed development that contravenes the development standard and not simply promote the benefits 

of the development (Guide to Varying Development Standards and Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra 

Municipal Council).  

Taking into the above case law and guidance, the below environmental planning grounds provide 

substantive justification for the proposed variation to the HOB development standard, as follows: 

• The proposed height reflects tenant requirement for a modern industrial distribution facility 

incorporating an uninterrupted internal floor area with sufficient clearspan springing height. This 

is an important factor in the design of the building as the internal cold storage area and volume 

is necessary to meet the proponents projected food/goods storage demand and accommodate 

forklift manoeuvring requirements. Adhering to the height limit of 8.5m would reduce internal 

cold storage volumes substantially and as a result unreasonably and unnecessarily restrict the 

viability of the proposal and be counter-productive to the objectives of the E4 Zone. The 

increased height of the Warehouse would therefore enable the orderly and economic use of 

industrial zoned land in accordance with objective (c) of section 1.3 of the EP&A Act. 

 

• The proposal is located within an established industrial area and is surrounded by industrial 

developments of similar scale. Given the context of the surrounding industrial land uses and 

the zoning of the land, the proposed building reflects an appropriate height for a modern 

industrial facility and will not negatively impact upon adjoining uses.  

 

• There will be no unreasonable amenity impacts imparted on land to the north, east and west of 

the new Stage 2 building as these areas are zoned for industrial purposes and contain industrial 

uses which are not sensitive to height impacts. 

 

• Per Table 2 above, the built form has been strategically designed with a stepped ridgeline that 

has two varying heights. The lower southern part of the building which contains the chiller 

(fronting Dean Street) has a numeric compliant height of 8.5m and the northern part of the 

building which contains the freezer (fronting Dyraaba Street) steps up to 10.16m (19.5% 

increase). The higher part of the roof is located along the primary industrial street frontage and 

is setback over 21.79m from Dean Street. Locating the lower part of the building on the southern 

side of the site and siting the higher part of the building further north within the site ensures that 

the rise in height would be largely imperceptible from the residents along Dean Street and would 
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not bring about any unreasonable amenity impacts by way of privacy and overshadowing. The 

building façade interface with the residents along Dean Street will instead present at the street 

level as an 8.5m industrial structure that is consistent with the local industrial character and the 

built form overall outcomes for the zone. The proposed height increase will therefore protect 

the amenity of the built environment in accordance with objective (g) of section 1.3 of the EP&A 

Act. 

 

• In addition to the proposed variation to the roof plane height, the proposal further minimises 

perceived impacts through varied material treatment and mixed colour palette to provide 

appropriate façade articulation and variation that will break up the visual bulk of the proposal. 

The proposed new building is also softened by landscape screening proposed along the 

southern and eastern boundaries of the site (to the extent of the new Stage 2 building footprint). 

The increased height is therefore appropriately balanced by the high standard contemporary 

industrial building design and generous landscape planting which will ultimately improve the 

character of the street and locality and will act as a catalyst for further industrial developments 

along Dyraaba Street. The attractive façade articulation and landscape planting assists in 

providing an appropriate transition between the existing industrial buildings in vicinity of the site 

and modern industrial developments expected to come forward in the surrounding area in the 

future and provide appropriate visual outcomes for the zone under the E4 zone.  

 

• Reference is drawn to the draft Richmond Valley RJP Structure Plan and the Richmond Valley 

RJP Draft Master Plan which relates to the Richmond Valley Regional Job Precinct. The 

Structure Plan and Draft Masterplan both confirm that the maximum permissible 8.5m height 

limit for industrial areas in Casino is limiting and insufficient to accommodate industrial 

development and that typically building heights in general industrial areas in regional areas of 

NSW are often unlimited or generally permitted a maximum building height of 11m or greater. 

Therefore, applications such as this one have been reliant on variations sought via Clause 4.6. 

This draft Structure Plan recommends that the building height limits be removed in the General 

Industrial Zone under the Richmond Valley LEP and that DCP controls be established to 

facilitate an appropriate height transition in proximity to residential areas. Whilst the draft 

Structure Plan is does not apply to the subject site, it is material to this Clause 4.6 Variation 

Request because it acknowledges the limitations of the current height limitations to General 

Industrial Areas in Casino. 

 

For the reasons outlined above, it is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds 

to justify the proposed variation to the HOB development standard under Clause 4.3. The proposed 

height variation is therefore considered to be well founded and is worthy of support having regard to the 

matters listed within Clause 4.6 under Richmond Valley LEP 2012.  
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3 Conclusion 

The proposal does not strictly comply with the maximum building height controls as prescribed by 

Clause 4.3 of the Richmond Valley LEP. Therefore, this written request has been prepared to justify the 

proposed variation to the development standard in accordance with the tests set out in clause 4.6(3). 

Having evaluated the likely affects arising from this height non-compliance, we are satisfied that the 

proposal achieves the objectives of Clause 4.3 of the Richmond Valley LEP. Therefore, strict 

compliance with the maximum height parameters specified in the HOB development standard is 

unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance in accordance with Clause 4.6(3)(a). Furthermore, for 

the reasons set out herein, this request demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning 

grounds for supporting the proposed development despite the departure from the numerical HOB 

development standard. 

Based on the above, it is sensible to conclude that strict compliance with the maximum building height 

is not necessary and that a better outcome is achieved for this development by allowing flexibility in the 

application. 

 

Prepared by: 
 

 

Reviewed by: 
 

Borisa Miletovic  
Town Planner 
borisa.m@hpcplanning.com.au 

Harrison Harvey 
Senior Town Planner 
harrison.h@hpcplanning.com.au 
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